Release  4. April 2023
LED Lighting Controller
DCC2404-1WS
Hardware Documentation
2 DCC2404-1WS
© 2023 evotron GmbH & Co. KG
Pfütschbergstraße 1
98527 Suhl / GERMANY

6 LED - Status display
7 OLED - Grafic display
8 Type designation
9 X3 – Connection for the LED lighting
10 Certificate - Markings
11 Data-Matrix – Type plate / Serial number
Figure 2: DCC2402-1WS – View of the functional elements
Figure 3: DCC2402-1WS – View of BUTTON 1 and type plate
18 DCC2404-1WS
LED-DISPLAY
The LED display provides information on the current
operating status of the LED controller and the connec-
ted LED lighting.
During the commissioning and test phase, the function
of the connected trigger signals, the data connection
and the transmission of the data can be easily checked
via the LED display.
LED-FUNCTIONS
POWER-LED
POWER OFF – the controller is OFF or V-IN < 12 V
POWER-ON – the controller is ready for operation
STATUS-LED
STATUS OK – controller is active and working correctly
WARNING[1] – controller active - warning message active
ERROR[2] –  controller is OFF - an error has occurred
[1] The warning messages are displayed on the OLED display on the ERROR Page.
[2] The error messages are shown on the OLED display on the ERROR page.
TRIGGER-LED
CONTINUOUS-MODE [1] – TRIGGER-IN is aktive
FLASH-MODE [2] – the active TRIGGER edge was detected
FLASH-MODE [3] – the triggered flash period expires
[1] Im CONTINUOUS-MODE, TRIGGER-IN is a static input.
[2] In FLASH and SEQUENCE MODE, the active TRIGGER-IN edge is displayed in GREEN
for 10 ms. With TRIGGER-IN frequencies > 100 Hz, the TRIGGER-LED display appears as
permanently active.
[3] In FLASH and SEQUENCE MODE, after the green TRIGGER pulse, the entire duration of
the active flash period is displayed in YELLOW. TRIGGER-IN is blocked for this time.
Figure 4: DCC2404-1WS – LED-Status Display
19Hardware Documentation
OLED-DISPLAY
The device data, settings, operating parame-
ters and status messages of the LED controller
and the connected LED lighting are shown on the
OLED display. The data is presented graphical-
ly on the corresponding display pages. BUTTON 1
is used to navigate to the individual display pages.
DISPLAY AREAS OF THE OLED DISPLAY
LEGEND FOR THE LED SYMBOLS
WLAN-LED
WLAN OFF[1] – the integrated WLAN module is OFF
WLAN ON – the integrated WLAN-Modul ist active
[1] The WLAN module can be activated manually using the controller BUTTON 1.
DATA-LED
ONLINE – the data connection is set up
DATA – the data connection is active
LED-SYMBOLE
the LED is OFF
the LED is ON and lights up in the color shown
The LED FLASHES in the color shown
The LED FLASHES alternately in the colors shown
1 HEADER – Title of the page with status information
2 DATA FIELD – Display of the system parameters
3 FOOTER – Display of additional information
4 NAVIGATOR – Display the current page position
Figure 5: OLED Display
20 DCC2404-1WS
FUNCTION
• Connection of the operating voltage for the
LED lighting controller DCC2404-1WS.
CONNECTOR-TYP
• Plug - M12/5-pin/A-coded